BALLANTYNE OF OMAHA INC Form SC 13D/A November 23, 2004

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

SCHEDULE 13D

(Rule 13d-101)

Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (Amendment No. 3)*

OMB APPROVAL OMB Number: 3235-0145

Expires: December 31, 2005 Estimated average burden hours per response. . 15

Ballantyne of Omaha, Inc.

(Name of Issuer)

Common Stock

(Title of Class of Securities)

058516105

(CUSIP Number)

Margaret L. Doyle One Pacific Place, 1125 South 103rd Street, Suite 450, Omaha, NE 68124 Ph.(402) 393-1300

> (Name, Address and Telephone Number of Person Authorized to Receive Notices and Communications)

November 19, 2004

(Date of Event which Requires Filing of this Statement)

If the filing person has previously filed a statement on Schedule 13G to report the acquisition that is the subject of this Schedule 13D, and is filing this schedule because of §§240.13d-1(e), 240.13d-1(f) or 240.13d-1(g), check the following box. O

Note: Schedules filed in paper format shall include a signed original and five copies of the schedule, including all exhibits. See §240.13d-7 for other parties to whom copies are to be sent.

* The remainder of this cover page shall be filled out for a reporting person s initial filing on this form with respect to the subject class of securities, and for any subsequent amendment containing information which would alter disclosures provided in a prior cover page.

The information required on the remainder of this cover page shall not be deemed to be filed for the purpose of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (Act) or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section of the Act but shall be subject to all other provisions of the Act (however, see the Notes).

CUSIP No. 058516105

1. Names of Reporting Persons. I.R.S. Identification Nos. of above persons (entities only) McCarthy Group, Inc. I.R.S. Identification No. 47-0697955 2. Check the Appropriate Box if a Member of a Group (See Instructions) ý (b) o 3. SEC Use Only 4. Source of Funds (See Instructions) WC/AF (See Item 3) 5. Check if Disclosure of Legal Proceedings Is Required Pursuant to Items 2(d) or 2(e) o N/A Citizenship or Place of Organization 6. U.S.A. Organized under the laws of the State of Nebraska 7. Sole Voting Power Number of 8. Shared Voting Power Shares Beneficially Owned by Each 9. Sole Dispositive Power Reporting 0 Person With 10. Shared Dispositive Power 11. Aggregate Amount Beneficially Owned by Each Reporting Person 12. Check if the Aggregate Amount in Row (11) Excludes Certain Shares (See Instructions) o N/A 13. Percent of Class Represented by Amount in Row (11) 0% Type of Reporting Person (See Instructions) 14. CO (Nebraska corporation)

1.	Names of Reporting Persons. I.R.S. Identification Nos. of above persons (entities only) BalCo Holdings, LLC		
2.	Check the Appropriate Bo (a) (b)	ox if a Member of a Group (See Instructions) ý o	
3.	SEC Use Only		
4.	Source of Funds (See Instructions) WC/AF (See Item 3)		
5.	Check if Disclosure of Legal Proceedings Is Required Pursuant to Items 2(d) or 2(e) o N/A		
6.	Citizenship or Place of Organization U.S.A. Organized under the laws of the State of Delaware		
	7.	Sole Voting Power 0	
Number of Shares Beneficially Owned by	8.	Shared Voting Power 0	
Each Reporting Person With	9.	Sole Dispositive Power 0	
	10.	Shared Dispositive Power 0	
11.	Aggregate Amount Beneficially Owned by Each Reporting Person 0		
12.	Check if the Aggregate Amount in Row (11) Excludes Certain Shares (See Instructions) o N/A		
13.	Percent of Class Represented by Amount in Row (11) 0%		
14.	Type of Reporting Person (See Instructions) OO (Delaware limited liability company)		
		3	

1.	Names of Reporting Persons. I.R.S. Identification Nos. of above persons (entities only) Fulcrum Growth Partners, L.L.C. I.R.S. Identification No. 47-0819413		
2.	Check the Appropriate Box (a) (b)	x if a Member of a Group (See Instructions) ý o	
3.	SEC Use Only		
4.	Source of Funds (See Instructions) WC/AF (See Item 3)		
5.	Check if Disclosure of Legal Proceedings Is Required Pursuant to Items 2(d) or 2(e) o N/A		
6.	Citizenship or Place of Organization U.S.A. Organized under the laws of the State of Delaware		
	7.	Sole Voting Power 0	
Number of Shares Beneficially Owned by	8.	Shared Voting Power 0	
Each Reporting Person With	9.	Sole Dispositive Power 0	
	10.	Shared Dispositive Power 0	
11.	Aggregate Amount Beneficially Owned by Each Reporting Person 0		
12.	Check if the Aggregate Amount in Row (11) Excludes Certain Shares (See Instructions) o N/A		
13.	Percent of Class Represented by Amount in Row (11) 0%		
14.	Type of Reporting Person (See Instructions) OO (Delaware limited liability company)		
		4	

1.	Names of Reporting Perso Dana C. Bradford	Names of Reporting Persons. I.R.S. Identification Nos. of above persons (entities only) Dana C. Bradford		
2.	Check the Appropriate Box if a Member of a Group (See Instructions) (a) ý (b) o			
3.	SEC Use Only	SEC Use Only		
4.	Source of Funds (See Instructions) PF (See Item 3)			
5.	Check if Disclosure of Legal Proceedings Is Required Pursuant to Items 2(d) or 2(e) o N/A			
6.	Citizenship or Place of Org U.S.A.	Citizenship or Place of Organization U.S.A.		
	7.	Sole Voting Power 23,625		
Number of Shares Beneficially Owned by	8.	Shared Voting Power 0		
Each Reporting Person With	9.	Sole Dispositive Power 23,625		
	10.	Shared Dispositive Power 0		
11.	Aggregate Amount Beneficially Owned by Each Reporting Person 23,625 (1)			
12.	Check if the Aggregate Amount in Row (11) Excludes Certain Shares (See Instructions) O N/A			
13.	Percent of Class Represented by Amount in Row (11) 0% (2)			
14.	Type of Reporting Person IN (Nebraska resident)	Type of Reporting Person (See Instructions) IN (Nebraska resident)		
(1) Mr. Bradford of	owns options currently exercisal	ble to purchase 23,625 shares of common stock of Ballantyne of Omaha, Inc. (the Issuer		

^{).}

⁽²⁾ The percentage reported in row (13) is calculated based upon 12,947,329 shares of common stock of the Issuer issued and outstanding as of October 31, 2004, as reported by the Issuer in its Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for quarter ended September 30, 2004.

1.	Names of Reporting Persons. I.R.S. Identification Nos. of above persons (entities only) Dennis M. O Brien		
2.	Check the Appropriate Bo (a) (b)	x if a Member of a Group (See Instructions) ý o	
3.	SEC Use Only		
4.	Source of Funds (See Instructions) OO/PF (See Item 3)		
5.	Check if Disclosure of Legal Proceedings Is Required Pursuant to Items 2(d) or 2(e) o N/A		
6.	Citizenship or Place of Organization U.S.A.		
	7.	Sole Voting Power 0	
Number of Shares Beneficially Owned by	8.	Shared Voting Power 0	
Each Reporting Person With	9.	Sole Dispositive Power 0	
	10.	Shared Dispositive Power 0	
11.	Aggregate Amount Beneficially Owned by Each Reporting Person 0		
12.	Check if the Aggregate Amount in Row (11) Excludes Certain Shares (See Instructions) o N/A		
13.	Percent of Class Represented by Amount in Row (11) 0%		
14.	Type of Reporting Person (See Instructions) IN (Nebraska resident)		
		6	

1.	Names of Reporting Persons. I.R.S. Identification Nos. of above persons (entities only) Scott A. Schmidt		
2.	Check the Appropriate Bo (a) (b)	x if a Member of a Group (See Instructions) ý o	
3.	SEC Use Only		
4.	Source of Funds (See Instructions) PF (See Item 3)		
5.	Check if Disclosure of Legal Proceedings Is Required Pursuant to Items 2(d) or 2(e) o N/A		
6.	Citizenship or Place of Organization U.S.A.		
	7.	Sole Voting Power 0	
Number of Shares Beneficially Dwned by	8.	Shared Voting Power 0	
Each Reporting Person With	9.	Sole Dispositive Power 0	
	10.	Shared Dispositive Power 0	
11.	Aggregate Amount Beneficially Owned by Each Reporting Person 0		
12.	Check if the Aggregate Amount in Row (11) Excludes Certain Shares (See Instructions) o N/A		
13.	Percent of Class Represented by Amount in Row (11) 0%		
14.	Type of Reporting Person (See Instructions) IN (Nebraska resident)		
		7	

This Amendment No. 3 on Schedule 13D (this Amendment No. 3) hereby amends and supplements the Schedule 13D originally filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the Commission) on May 7, 2001 (the Initial Schedule 13D) by McCarthy Group, Inc. (MGI), BalCo Holdings, LLC (BalCo), Fulcrum Growth Partners, L.L.C. (Fulcrum), Dana C. Bradford, Dennis M. O Brien and Scott A. Schmidt (each a Reporting Person and collectively, the Reporting Persons), as amended by Amendment No. 1 thereto filed on October 11, 2001 (Amendment No. 1) and Amendment No. 2 thereto filed on March 21, 2003 (Amendment No. 2). This Amendment No. 3, together with the Initial Schedule 13D, Amendment No. 1 and Amendment No. 2, are referred to collectively as the Schedule 13D.

This Amendment No. 3 is being filed to report the sale by the Reporting Persons of all of the outstanding shares of Common Stock (defined in Item 1 below) held by the Reporting Persons to an unaffiliated group of private investors pursuant to a registration statement filed by the Issuer (defined in Item 1 below) with the Commission on behalf of the Reporting Persons.

Item 1. Security and Issuer

This statement on Schedule 13D relates to the common stock, par value \$0.01 per share (the Common Stock), of Ballantyne of Omaha, Inc., a Delaware corporation, with principal offices located at 4350 McKinley Street, Omaha, NE 68112 (the Issuer).

Item 2. Identity and Background

Pursuant to Rule 13d-1(k) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the Act), and the agreement filed as Exhibit 99(1) with Amendment No. 1 dated October 3, 2001 and incorporated herein by reference, the undersigned, MGI, hereby files this Amendment No. 3 on behalf of all Reporting Persons. MGI currently owns a 20% membership interest in Fulcrum and is the sole Managing Member of Fulcrum, and, as such, MGI is vested with, and exercises, full discretion and authority with respect to the management and control of the business activities and affairs of Fulcrum. Fulcrum owns a 100% membership interest in BalCo, and MGI serves as the sole Manager of BalCo with discretion and authority with respect to the management and control of the business activities and affairs of BalCo. MGI, as the sole manager of BalCo, has voting and dispositive control of the shares of Common Stock owned of record by BalCo. Neither Fulcrum nor BalCo have any officers or directors, as each of them are managed solely by MGI. Dana C. Bradford, Dennis M. O Brien and Scott A. Schmidt each have executed agreements assigning all voting rights to the shares of Common Stock they own of record to MGI, together with certain rights regarding the disposition of the shares of Common Stock.

BalCo

BalCo Holdings, LLC (BalCo), a Delaware limited liability company, maintains its principal place of business at 1125 South F\(\theta\)Street, Suite 450, Omaha, NE 68124, and is engaged in any lawful business or activities for which a limited liability company may be formed under the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act, including, without limitation, the acquisition and ownership of the Common Stock. BalCo has not been convicted in a criminal proceeding (excluding traffic violations or similar misdemeanors) and was not a party to a civil

proceeding of a judicial or administrative body of competent jurisdiction as a result of which BalCo was or is subject to a judgment, decree or final order enjoining future violations of, or prohibiting or mandating activities subject to, federal or state securities laws or finding any violation with respect to such laws.

Fulcrum

Fulcrum Growth Partners, L.L.C. (Fulcrum), a Delaware limited liability company, maintains its principal place of business at One Pacific Place, 1125 South 103rd Street, Suite 450, Omaha, NE 68124 and is engaged in any lawful business or activities for which a limited liability company may be formed under the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act, including, without limitation, the ownership and operation of BalCo. Neither Fulcrum nor, to the knowledge of Fulcrum, BalCo, has been convicted in a criminal proceeding (excluding traffic violations or similar misdemeanors) or was a party to a civil proceeding of a judicial or administrative body of competent jurisdiction as a result of which neither Fulcrum nor BalCo was or is subject to a judgment, decree or final order enjoining future violations of, or prohibiting or mandating activities subject to, federal or state securities laws or finding any violation with respect to such laws.

MGI

McCarthy Group, Inc. (MGI), a Nebraska corporation, maintains its principal place of business at One Pacific Place, 1125 South F6\$ treet, Suite 450, Omaha, NE 68124 and is engaged in merchant banking and, through McCarthy & Co. and McCarthy Group Asset Management, Inc. (MGAMI), investment banking and investment management. MGAMI is an institutional investment manager, that periodically files reports on Form 13F. Fulcrum and MGAMI have entered into a Management Agreement, dated March 17, 1999 (the Management Agreement), pursuant to which MGAMI provides, in exchange for a fee, investment advice to Fulcrum and MGI, as the Managing Member of Fulcrum. Additionally, McCarthy & Co., a Nebraska corporation, has entered into an Investment Services Agreement, dated March 15, 1996 (the Services Agreement), under which McCarthy & Co. in exchange for a fee has agreed to use its best efforts and provide services in connection with the identification of suitable investments for MGI. However, MGAMI and McCarthy & Co. do not, collectively or individually, have the right or the ability to control or direct the voting or disposition of any securities of the Issuer. Accordingly, MGAMI and McCarthy & Co. are not beneficial owners of the Common Stock of the Issuer and, therefore, are not included as Reporting Persons on this Schedule 13D.

Exhibit 99(2) filed with Amendment No. 2 contains a list of and information regarding the executive officers and directors of MGI required by General Instruction C to this Schedule 13D, which exhibit is incorporated herein by reference with respect to each such officer and director of MGI. MGI and, to the knowledge of MGI, none of the other Reporting Persons or the persons listed on Exhibit 99(2) to Amendment No. 2, have been convicted in a criminal proceeding (excluding traffic violations or similar misdemeanors) or were a party to a civil proceeding of a judicial or administrative body of competent jurisdiction as a result of which MGI, the other Reporting Persons or the individuals identified on Exhibit 99(2) to Amendment No. 2 were or are subject to a judgment, decree or final order enjoining future

9

BalCo 10

violations of, or prohibiting or mandating activities subject to, federal or state securities laws or finding any violation with respect to such laws.

Dana C. Bradford

Dana C. Bradford (Bradford) is an individual resident of Nebraska, maintains his principal place of business at 1125 South F6Street, Suite 450, Omaha, NE 68124, and is a principal with McCarthy Group, Inc. (MGI). Bradford has not been convicted in a criminal proceeding (excluding traffic violations or similar misdemeanors) and was not a party to a civil proceeding of a judicial or administrative body of competent jurisdiction as a result of which Bradford was or is subject to a judgment, decree or final order enjoining future violations of, or prohibiting or mandating activities subject to, federal or state securities laws or finding any violation with respect to such laws.

Dennis M. O Brien

Dennis M. O Brien (O Brien) is an individual resident of Nebraska, maintains his principal place of business at One Pacific Place, 1125 South 103rd Street, Suite 450, Omaha, NE 68124 and is a principal with McCarthy Group, Inc. (MGI). O Brien has not been convicted in a criminal proceeding (excluding traffic violations or similar misdemeanors) or was a party to a civil proceeding of a judicial or administrative body of competent jurisdiction as a result of which O Brien was or is subject to a judgment, decree or final order enjoining future violations of, or prohibiting or mandating activities subject to, federal or state securities laws or finding any violation with respect to such laws.

Scott A. Schmidt

Scott A. Schmidt (Schmidt) is an individual resident of Nebraska, maintains his principal place of business at One Pacific Place, 1125 South 103^{rd} Street, Suite 450, Omaha, NE 68124 and is a principal with McCarthy Group, Inc. (MGI). Schmidt has not been convicted in a criminal proceeding (excluding traffic violations or similar misdemeanors) or was a party to a civil proceeding of a judicial or administrative body of competent jurisdiction as a result of which Schmidt was or is subject to a judgment, decree or final order enjoining future violations of, or prohibiting or mandating activities subject to, federal or state securities laws or finding any violation with respect to such laws.

Item 3. Source and Amount of Funds or Other Consideration

MGI 11